## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

### Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

CHAP. 49

use of, such of her children as are minors, a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars.

Approved March 25, 1925.

#### Chapter 49.

An Act to Ratify and Make Legal the Acts and Doings of Katahdin Electric Company of Patten, Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Doings of corporation made legal. The several acts and doings of Katahdin Electric Company of Patten, Maine, a corporation organized and existing under the general law of the state of Maine as approved by the public utilities commission and the location of its poles and wires as now established are hereby ratified and made legal.

Approved March 25, 1925.

#### Chapter 50.

An Act to Amend an Act to Incorporate the Hallowell Water District. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. r. P. & S. L., 1921, c. 75, sec. 2; relating to right of eminent domain conferred upon Hallowell Water District, amended. Section two of chapter seventy-five of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one is hereby amended by inserting after the word "authorized" in the second line thereof the following: 'to divert and use water from Jimmie's pond, so-called, situate in the towns of Farmingdale and Manchester, and to increase the storage of said pond'; so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. Right conferred to take water from and increase storage of Jimmie's pond. The said district, for the purposes of its incorporation, is hereby authorized to divert and use water from Jimmie's pond, so-called, situate in the towns of Farmingdale and Manchester, and to increase the storage of said pond, to take and hold, as for public uses, by purchase, eminent domain, or otherwise, any land or interest therein, or water rights necessary for erecting and maintaining dams, for flowage, for power for pumping its water supply through its mains, for reservoirs, for preserving the purity of the water and the water shed, for laying and maintaining aqueducts and other structures, for taking, distributing, discharging and disposing of water and for rights of way or roadways to its source of supply, its dams, power stations, reservoirs, mains, aqueducts, structures and lands.'

- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1921, c. 75, sec. 4; relating to authority to lay mains in public way and across private lands, amended. Section four of said chapter seventy-five of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one is hereby amended by striking out the word "the" following the word "through" in the second line thereof and inserting in place thereof the word 'such,' and by striking out the words "of the city of Hallowell" in the second line thereof, and by inserting after the word "across" in the third line thereof the word 'such,' and by striking out the word "therein" in the third line thereof; so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 4. Limitation to lay mains, etc., in city of Hallowell only, eliminated. The said district is hereby authorized to lay in and through such streets, roads, ways and highways and across such private lands, and to maintain, repair and replace all such pipes, aqueducts, and fixtures as may be necessary and convenient for its corporate purposes; and whenever said district shall lay any pipes or aqueducts in any street, road, way or highway it shall cause the same to be done with as little obstruction as practicable to the public travel, and shall at its own expense without unnecessary delay cause the earth and pavement removed by it to be replaced in proper condition.'

Approved March 25, 1925.

#### Chapter 51.

An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter One Hundred and Fourteen of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Thirteen, Entitled "An Act to Increase the Salary of the Recorder of the Western Hancock Municipal Court."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1893, c. 613 sec. 3, as amended; relating to recorder of Western Hancock municipal court, amended. Chapter six hundred and thirteen of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, as amended by chapter two hundred and seventy-eight of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, as amended by chapter one hundred and fourteen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, is hereby further amended by striking out the word "one" in the nineteenth line of section three thereof, and inserting in place thereof the word 'three,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 3. Salary increased. The governor, by and with the consent of the council, shall appoint a recorder of said court, who shall be an inhabitant of the county of Hancock, and shall hold his said office for the term